The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) Scenario 1:
immediately after the completion of the Fund Raising Exercise (Note 2) and with the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares; (iii) Scenario 2a: with no Fund Raising Exercise but with the allotment
and issue of the Consideration Shares up to 29% of the enlarged share capital; and (iv) Scenario 2b:
with no Fund Raising Exercise but with the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares as in the
case of Scenario 2a and conversion of the Convertible Bonds in full, are as follows:

Scenario 2b:
Scenario 1: Scenario 2a: With no Fund Raising

Immediately after the With no Fund Raising Exercise but with
completion of the Fund Exercise but with the the allotment and
Raising Exercise in the allotment and issue of issue of the Consideration
maximum amount and the Consideration Shares as in the case of
with the allotment and Shares up to 29% Scenario 2a and

As at the Latest issue of all the of the enlarged conversion of the
Practicable Date Consideration Shares share capital Convertible Bonds in full

No. of Shares  %  No. of Shares  %  No. of Shares  %  No. of Shares  %

The Vendor and parties
 acting in concert with it
– Existing Shares (Note 1) 383,288,000  15.77  383,288,000  3.33  383,288,000  13.39  383,288,000  5.66
– Consideration Shares –  0.00  2,957,575,000  25.67  433,150,000  15.13  433,150,000  6.40
– Conversion Shares –  0.00  –  0.00  –  0.00  3,904,350,000  57.69

The Vendor and parties 383,288,000  15.77  3,340,863,000  29.00  816,438,000  28.52  4,720,788,000  69.75
 acting in concert with it

– Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield 945,000  0.04  945,000  0.01  945,000  0.03  945,000  0.01

Other Directors 945,000  0.04  945,000  0.01  945,000  0.03  945,000  0.01

– Existing public  2,046,072,038  84.19  2,046,072,038  17.76  2,046,072,038  71.45  2,046,072,038  30.24
 Shareholders
– Placees from Fund –  0.00  6,133,000,000  53.23  –  0.00  –  0.00
 Raising Exercise   (Note 2)

Public Shareholders 2,046,072,038  84.19  8,179,072,038  70.99  2,046,072,038  71.45  2,046,072,038  30.24

Total 2,430,305,038  100.00  11,520,880,038  100.00  2,863,455,038  100.00  6,767,805,038  100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares are held through Speedy Well, a substantial shareholder of the Company.

2. Based on a placing price of HK$0.10 per placing Share in the Fund Raising Exercise. The Company wishes to
clarify that as stated in the announcement of the Company dated 23 January 2008, the shareholding structure was
illustrated based on an assumption that the placing price would be HK$0.30 per placing Share. Such placing price
was then tentatively set by the management with reference to the then general conditions of the stock market in
Hong Kong and the then prevailing market price of the Shares. The subsequent change of the proposed placing

[…]

of Leland (“Leland Acquisition”) on the financial position of the Group as if the Acquisition of Leland

had been completed on 30 June 2007. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, and because of

its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group and Leland following

the completion of the Leland Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group and Leland is prepared

based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2007 extracted from the

published interim report of the Group as at 30 June 2007 as set out in Appendix I of the Company’s

circular dated 29 January 2008, as if the Leland Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2007.

- IC-2 -

APPENDIX IC UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AND LELAND

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30
JUNE 2007

 (Unaudited)
The Group   Proforma

as at 30  Pro forma   Group
June 2007  adjustments  and Leland

HK$’000  HK$’000  Notes HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 31   31

31   31

Current assets
Inventories 65 65

Trade receivables 45   45

Prepayments, deposits and other

 receivables 94   94

Cash and cash equivalents 9,017  (49 ) (a) 8,968

9,221   9,172

Current liabilities
Other payables and accrued charges (805 )   (805 )

Loans (28,016 ) (28,016)

(28,821 )   (28,821 )

Net current liabilities (19,600 )   (19,649 )

Total assets less current liabilities (19,569 )   (19,618 )

Non-current liabilities
Due to minority shareholders of

 subsidiaries (474 ) 73  (b) (401 )

Other long term loans –  (73 ) (b) (73 )

(474 )   (474 )

Net liabilities (20,043 )   (20,092 )

Total Equity (20,043 ) (49 ) (a) (20,092 )

- IC-3 -

APPENDIX IC UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP AND LELAND

3. NOTE TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES

(a) On 26 November 2007, E-silkroad.net Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company, entered into the Sale and Purchase Agreement with Sun Rise Int’l Trading

Limited in relation to the acquisition by E-silkroad.net Corporation of 49% equity

interest in Leland Solutions Limited (“Leland”) in which the Company already owned

51% equity interest. The consideration for the Leland Acquisition is HK$49,000 which

was determined with reference to the par value of the ordinary shares of Leland. Such

[…]

the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 extracted from the published annual report of the

Group as of 31 December 2007 as set out in Appendix IA to this circular and the audited consolidated

income statement and cash flow statement of the Target Group for the period ended 31 December

2007 as extracted from the accountants’ report on the Target Group set out in Appendix IIA to this

circular as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2007. However, as the financial

information of the Target Group presented in the unaudited pro forma income statement and cash

flow statement of the Enlarged Group only covers the period from 30 March 2007 (being its date of

incorporation) to 31 December 2007, there was no financial information of the Target Group for a

completed financial year.

- III-2 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

Pro forma
The Group  Target Group   Enlarged Group

as at 31  as at 31   as at 31
December  December   Pro forma  December

2007 2007   adjustments  2007
HK$’000  HK$’000  Notes HK$’000  HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,576  243   3,819
Prepaid lease payments 16,189  –   16,189
Goodwill – – (2) 1,262,733  1,262,733
Intangible assets – supply agreement –  –  (2) 659,400  659,400
Intangible assets – “exploration and
 evaluation assets” –  11,943   11,943

19,765  12,186   1,954,084

Current assets
Inventories 65 –   65
Trade receivables 132 –   132
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 178  17   195
Amount due from a subsidiary –  –  (1) 950  –

(1) (950 )
Cash and cash equivalents 74,043  26  (1) (68,340 ) 5,729

74,418 43   6,121

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts 380 –   380
Other payables and accruals 603  37   640
Amount due to a shareholder –  950  (1) (950 ) –
Amount due to a subsidiary’s director –  13   13
Amount due to ultimate holding company –  –  (1) (950 ) –

(1) 950
Loans from a shareholder 3,275  –   3,275

4,258  1,000   4,308

Net current assets/(liabilities) 70,160 (957 )   1,813

Total assets less current liabilities 89,925  11,229   1,955,897

Non-current liabilities
Due to minority shareholders of subsidiaries 502  –   502
Convertible bonds – –  (3a) 946,005  946,005

502 –   946,507

Net assets 89,423  11,229   1,009,390

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holders
 of the Company
Share capital 1,181  –  (4) 212  1,393
Reserves 88,242 8,797 (5) 776,646  873,685

89,423  8,797   875,078
Minority interests –  2,432  (2) 131,880  134,312

Total equity 89,423  11,229   1,009,390

- III-3 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

Pro forma
The Group  Target Group   Enlarged Group
year ended  period ended   year ended

31 December  31 December   Pro forma  31 December
2007 2007   adjustments  2007

HK$’000  HK$’000  Note HK$’000  HK$’000

Revenue 2,609 –   2,609

Cost of sales (1,811 ) –   (1,811 )

Gross profit 798 –   798

Other revenue 555 3   558

Negative goodwill –  9,745   9,745

Selling and distribution expenses (285 ) –   (285 )

Administrative expenses (18,641 ) (955 )   (19,596 )

Operating (loss)/profit (17,573 ) 8,793   (8,780 )

Finance costs (1,581 ) –  (3b) (164,764 ) (166,345 )

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (19,154 ) 8,793   (175,125 )

Income tax expense –  –   –

(Loss)/Profit for the year (19,154 ) 8,793   (175,125 )

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (19,154 ) 8,797  (3b) (164,764 ) (175,121 )
Minority interests –  (4 )   (4 )

(Loss)/Profit for the year (19,154 ) 8,793   (175,125)

Loss per share for loss attributable
 to the equity holders of the
 Company during the year
 – Basic (note 8) (HK1.0 cent)   (HK7.6 cents)

 – Diluted (note 8) N/A   N/A

- III-4 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma
The Group  Target Group   Enlarged Group
year ended  period ended   year ended

31 December  31 December   Pro forma  31 December
2007 2007   adjustments  2007

HK$’000  HK$’000  Note HK$’000  HK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before income tax (19,154 ) 8,793  (3b) (164,764 ) (175,125 )
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation 92 4   96
 Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 26  –   26
 Employee share-based compensation 11,433 –   11,433
 Interest income (549 ) (3 )   (552 )
 Interest expense 1,581  –  (3b) 164,764  166,345
 Negative goodwill –  (9,745 )   (9,745 )

Operating loss before working
 capital changes (6,571 ) (951 )   (7,522 )
Increase in trade receivables (118 ) –   (118 )
Increase in prepayments,
 deposits and other receivables (63 ) (16 )   (79 )
Increase/(decrease) in other payables and
 accrued expenses (136 ) 26   (110 )
Increase in amount due to
 a subsidiary’s director –  13   13

Cash used in operations (6,888 ) (928 )   (7,816 )
Interest paid (2,088 ) –   (2,088 )

Net cash used in operating activities (8,976 ) (928 )   (9,904 )

- III-5 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma
The Group  Target Group   Enlarged Group
year ended  period ended   year ended

31 December  31 December   Pro forma  31 December
2007 2007   adjustments  2007

HK$’000  HK$’000  Notes HK$’000  HK$’000

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property plant and equipment (3,630 ) –   (3,630 )
Upfront lease payments (16,215 ) –   (16,215 )
Acquisition of subsidiaries –  1  (1) (67,390 ) (67,389 )
Loan to a subsidiary   (1) (950 ) –

(1) 950
Interest received 549  3  552
Increase in pledged deposit (200 ) –   (200 )

Net cash (used in)/generated from
 investing activities (19,496 ) 4   (86,882 )

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of share capital 124,987  –   124,987
Proceeds from issuance of warrants 358  –   358
Share issued expenses (3,895 ) –   (3,895 )
Advance of loans from a shareholder 21,700  950  (1) (950 ) 21,700
Repayment of loans to a shareholder (41,900 ) –   (41,900 )

Net cash from financing activities 101,250  950   101,250

Net increase in cash and
 cash equivalents 72,778 26   4,464

Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year 675 –   675
Effect of foreign exchange rate
 changes, net 10 –   10

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 73,463  26   5,149

Analysis of balances of cash and
 cash equivalents
Cash at bank and in hand 73,792  26  (1) (68,340 ) 5,478
Short-term bank deposits 51  –   51

73,843 26   5,529
Bank overdraft, secured (380 ) –   (380 )

73,463 26   5,149

- III-6 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

(1) On 4 January 2008, Greatest High Holdings Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into
an agreement with the Vendor to acquire 100% of the issued share capital of the Target Company and 100%
interest of the shareholder loan (the “Agreement”). The fair value of total consideration for the Acquisition is
HK$1,799,050,000 which is to be satisfied in the following manners:

HK$’000

Issue of Consideration Shares 169,920 *